

No. 14-990

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO,
O. JOHN BENISEK, AND MARIA B. PYCHA
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID J. McMANUS, JR. AND LINDA H. LAMONE,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
JEFFREY H. REDFERN
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3127
mkimberly@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

A. Three judges are “not required” only when
the statutory preconditions are absent or
when the court lacks jurisdiction 2

B. When a complaint comes within the
requirements of the Act, Section 2284(a)
divests single-judge courts of jurisdiction
to decide the merits..... 6

C. Respondents’ interpretation of Section
2284(b)(1) makes nonsense of the
statutory scheme..... 10

D. Respondents’ interpretation of Section
2284(b)(1) disserves the statute’s purposes 11

E. Respondents’ rule is unworkable 14

F. Petitioners have stated a substantial First
Amendment claim 16

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anne Arundel Cty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. State Admin. Bd., 504 U.S. 938 (1992) (Mem.)</i>	20
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2006)</i>	3
<i>Bailey v. Patterson, 369 U.S. (1962)</i>	5
<i>Bell v. Hood, 327 U.S. 678 (1946)</i>	6
<i>Cannon v. U. of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979)</i>	5
<i>Cook v. Gralike, 531 U.S. 510 (2001)</i>	18
<i>Dolan v. United States, 560 U.S. 605 (2010)</i>	3
<i>Duckworth v. State Admin. Bd., 332 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 2003)</i>	1, 2, 6, 15
<i>Erickson v. Pardus, 551 U.S. 89 (2007) (per curiam)</i>	17
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc., 545 U.S. 546 (2005)</i>	10
<i>Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962)</i>	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Emp. Credit Union, 419 U.S. 90 (1974)</i>	3, 4
<i>Goosby v. Osser, 409 U.S. 512 (1973)</i>	4, 20, 21

Cases—continued

<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	3, 4
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	16
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	20
<i>Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp. v. Epstein</i> , 370 U.S. 713 (1962).....	7, 10
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 864 F. Supp. 1354 (S.D. Ga. 1994)	20
<i>Kalson v. Paterson</i> , 542 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	18
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	11
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	20
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	2, 3
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006).....	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	18, 19

Cases—continued

<i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 246 (1941)	11
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	8
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	18
<i>Stratton v. St. Louis Sw. Ry.</i> , 282 U.S. 10 (1930)	7, 11
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965)	5
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	18

Statutes

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1253	10, 12, 13, 15
§ 1291	9
§ 2107	9
§ 2284	<i>passim</i>
§ 2284(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2284(a)(2)	3
§ 2284(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2284(b)(3)	10, 11, 12
Pub. L. No. 94-381, 90 Stat. 1119 (Aug. 12, 1976)	4

Miscellaneous

147 Cong. Rec. S3189 (2001).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1964).....	14
Michael E. Solimine, <i>Congress, Ex Parte Young, and the Fate of the Three- Judge District Court,</i> 70 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 101, 129 (2008)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	17
